

Re-Instated Mayor's Emergency Rule #1 Amendment #1

The following are amendments or additions to this rule and they shall be read as follows: additions <u>underlined</u> and **bolded**; deletions [bracketed] and stricken.

Designated County campgrounds at Lucy Wright Park, Salt Pond Beach Park, Lydgate Beach Park, Anahola Beach Park, and 'Anini Beach Park are open only for members of our houseless community. Camping permits are required for each resident, regardless of age. Camping Permits expire on August 31, 2020. A new camping permit may be issued for September with an expiration date of September 30, 2020. The following terms and conditions apply to each permit:

- 1. Tents, structures and all other personal items shall be placed only on the designated tent areas.
- 2. Each permitted camper shall keep and leave the premises in a sanitary, clean, and orderly condition.
- 3. Each designated campground shall have a maximum capacity due to available space and social distancing requirements. Permits for each campground shall not exceed the maximum capacity.
- 4. Each permitted camper shall display the permit on a tent or structure at all times.
- 5. The camping site may be closed for maintenance and cleaning at the discretion of the Director of Parks and Recreation.
- 6. Permits are non-transferable.
- 7. If a permittee wishes to change campground locations at any time during the term of the permit, he/she shall notify the County of Kauai's Park Permit Office to obtain new permits.
- 8. Failure to comply with any of the above conditions shall result in the permit being revoked

Upon expiration of this rule, camping permits will issue in accordance with Kaua'i County Code Section 19-4.5.

Penalty:

Any person violating any provision of this emergency rule shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for the first offense. For the second violation of like offense, the punishment shall be a fine of two hundred dollars (\$200.00). For all violations in excess of two (2) like offenses, the punishment shall be a fine of not less than three hundred dollars (\$300.00) and not more than five hundred dollars (\$500.00). In addition, the County shall have the right to avail itself of any civil remedy appropriate under the circumstances.

This rule shall have the force and effect of law.



Term: Effective August 31, 2020, through September 30, 2020, subject to modification.

Derek S.K. Kawakami

Mayor

County of Kaua'i

CONCURRENCE:

Governor of Hawai'i

or

Major General Kenneth Hara

Director, HI-EMA

APPROVED FOR FORM & LEGALITY:

Matthew M. Bracken

County Attorney

Mat Bu

County of Kaua'i